


Part I Statement of financial results for the year ended March 31, 2014 <span style="float: right;">(Rs. In Lakhs)</span>						
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31-Mar-2014	Quarter ended 31-Dec-2013	Preceeding 3 months ended 31-Mar-2013	Year ended 31 March-2014	Previous year ended 31-March-13
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations					
	(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	1,286	1,314	1,066	4,778	3,840
	(b) Other operating Income	45	26	17	73	53
	<b>Total Income from operations (net)</b>	<b>1,331</b>	<b>1,340</b>	<b>1,083</b>	<b>4,851</b>	<b>3,893</b>
2	Expenses					
	a. Cost of raw materials, components, consumables and packing materials consumed	328	541	346	937	838
	b. Purchase of traded goods	676	635	438	2,437	1,928
	c. (Increase)/ decrease in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and traded goods	(109)	(132)	(46)	172	150
	d. Employee benefits expense	36	35	32	154	222
	e. Depreciation and amortization expense	10	10	17	44	73
	f. Other expenses	306	211	239	972	1,009
	<b>Total</b>	<b>1,247</b>	<b>1,300</b>	<b>1,026</b>	<b>4,716</b>	<b>4,220</b>
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	84	40	57	135	(327)
4	Other income	73	76	33	237	165
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	157	116	90	372	(162)
6	Finance costs					
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5+6)	157	116	90	372	(162)
8	Exceptional items			(8)		413
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	157	116	98	372	(575)
10	Tax expense	12	29	160	41	31
11	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>145</b>	<b>87</b>	<b>(62)</b>	<b>331</b>	<b>(606)</b>
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs.10/-)	460	460	460	460	460
13	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	4,371			4,371	4,174
14	Earning per Share (EPS) Basic and diluted EPS for the period (Not Annualised)	3.15	1.90	(1.34)	7.21	(13.17)

Part II Select Information for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2014 <span style="float: right;">(Rs. In Lakhs)</span>						
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31-Mar-2014	Quarter ended 31-Dec-2013	Preceeding 3 months ended 31- Mar-2013	Year ended 31 March-2014	Previous year ended 31-March-13
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>A</b>	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>					
1	<b>Public shareholding</b>					
	-Number of Shares	14,95,640	14,95,640	14,95,640	14,95,640	14,95,640
	-Percentage of Shareholding	32.51%	32.51%	32.51%	32.51%	32.51%
2	<b>Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding</b>					
	<b>a) Pledged/Encumbered</b>					
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>b) Non-encumbered</b>					
	- Number of shares	31,04,360	31,04,360	31,04,360	31,04,360	31,04,360
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	67.49%	67.49%	67.49%	67.49%	67.49%

Particulars	3 months ended 31/03/2014
<b>B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	0
Received during the quarter	2
Disposed of during the quarter	2
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	0

By Order of the Board of Directors

  
Managing Director

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

		(Rs. In Lakhs)	
Particulars		As at 31-Mar-14 (Audited)	As at 31-Mar-13 (Audited)
<b>A</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1	<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
	Share capital	460	460
	Reserves and surplus	4,371	4,174
	<b>Sub-total-Shareholder's funds</b>	<u>4,831</u>	<u>4,634</u>
2	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Other long-term liabilities	78	-
	(b) Long-term provisions	6	2
	<b>Sub-total-Non-current-liabilities</b>	<u>84</u>	<u>2</u>
3	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Trade payables	1,053	880
	(b) Other current liabilities	64	35
	(c) Short-term provisions	200	81
	<b>Sub-total-Current-liabilities</b>	<u>1,317</u>	<u>996</u>
	<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>6,232</u></u>	<u><u>5,632</u></u>
<b>B</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	(a) Fixed assets	484	536
	(b) Long-term loans and advances	342	260
	<b>Sub-total-Non-current-assets</b>	<u>826</u>	<u>796</u>
2	<b>Current assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	900	1,068
	(b) Trade receivables	1,077	1,619
	(c) Cash and bank balances	3,050	1,964
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	105	72
	(e) Other current assets	274	113
	<b>Sub-total-Current-assets</b>	<u>5,406</u>	<u>4,836</u>
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<u><u>6,232</u></u>	<u><u>5,632</u></u>

By Order of the Board of Directors

*(Signature)*

Managing Director

Place : Bangalore  
Date : May 23, 2014

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed under Clause 41 of the listing agreement

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31-Mar-2014	Quarter ended 31-Dec-2013	Preceding 3 months ended 31-Mar-2013	Year ended 31-March-2014	Previous year ended 31-March-13
		(Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer note 3)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	<b>Segment Revenue</b>					
	a. Telecommunication	294	363	322	1,447	1,209
	b. IT - Networking	1,037	977	761	3,404	2,684
	<b>Total</b>	1,331	1,340	1,083	4,851	3,893
	<b>Less : Inter segment revenue</b>	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Net sales / income from operations</b>	1,331	1,340	1,083	4,851	3,893
	<b>Segment Results (Profit) (+) / Loss (-) before Tax and Interest for each segment</b>					
	a. Telecommunication	11	14	(54)	45	(415)
2	b. IT - Networking	74	26	110	90	(324)
	<b>Total</b>	85	40	56	135	(739)
	<b>Add/(Less) : a. Interest &amp; Rental Income (net)</b>	71	76	34	237	155
	<b>b. Other un-allocable expenditure net of un-allocable income</b>	-	-	9	-	-
3	<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	156	116	98	372	10
	<b>Capital Employed</b>					
	a. Telecommunication	1,249	1,218	1,204	1,249	1,204
	b. IT - Networking	1,226	1,162	1,136	1,226	1,136
	c. Unallocable	2,357	2,442	2,294	2,357	2,294
	<b>Total</b>	4,832	4,822	4,634	4,831	4,634

Notes :

- The above results were taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 23, 2014.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2014 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year March 31, 2014 and published year to date unaudited figures upto the third quarter ended December 31, 2013
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2013 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year March 31, 2013 and published year to date unaudited figures upto the third quarter ended December 31, 2012
- The board of directors has recommended a dividend of Rs. 2.50 per Share (25% of face value of equity share) for the financial year 2013-14. The payment of dividend is subject approval of shareholders in the Annual General Meeting of the Company.
- Previous period's figures have been regrouped / rearranged where necessary to conform to current period's classification.
- Capital Employed - Unallocable amount represents assets/liabilities used interchangeably between segments.

Date : May 23, 2014



Managing Director